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Sart JAI NARAIN VYAS: Is
‘Forests’ a State subject and ig permission for shooting lions in the forest granted by the State Government or by the Central Government?

Dr. B. GOPALA REDDI: We have asked all the State Governments to inform us whenever any facilities are going to be given to any such com-~
panies.

SHrRI R. P. N. SINHA: Is the hon.
Minister aware that there are no lions anywhere in Bihar?

(No reply.)
Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

COORDINATING AGENCY FOR
ScaLE INDUSTRY

SMALL

*573 Smrt KRISHNA CHANDRA:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND IneUSTRY be pleased to refer to page

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 3018

11 of the Report of Ministry of Commerce and Industry for the year 1961-
62 and state whether the facility of a single coordinating agency ig avail=-
able only to Scheduled Industry and not to Small Scale Industry?

Tae MINISTER or INTERNA-TIONAL TRADE 1x THE MINISTRY oF COMMERCE aNp INDUSTRY (SHRX
ManuBHAI SHaH): The Central Small Industries Organisation is g single coordinating agency for the Small Scale Industries. This Organisation works in close co-operation with the State Departments of Industries and functiong as a Co-ordinating Agency for Small Scale Industries.
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Surr NIREN GHOSH: May I know the amount of aid and other facilities given to small industrialists in order to develop small-scale industries?
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Sert MANUBHAI SHAH: Sir, as the House knows, there has been a dynamic programme spread over the last seven or eight years and a phenomenal growth has taken place in the matter of small-scale industrieq.

FOREIGN COLLABORATION IN RESPECT OF
ConsUMER GooDS OR LigHT INDUSTRIES

*574. SERT A. B. VAJPAYEE: Will the Minister of CoMMERCE AND IN-DUSTRY be pleased to state:

i
(a) whether it is a fact that Government have permitted foreign collaboration in respect of certain comsumer goods or light industrieg like tapes and chaff cutting blades; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

Tee MINISTER or INTERNA-TIONAL TRADE 1xn THE MINISTRY orF COMMERCE anp INDUSTRY (SHrI MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

One collaboration agreement for the manufacture of chaff cutter blades has been approved. Quality of blades now produced in the country is not regarded as satisfactory ag the blades wear out very fast. In this line of manufacture a degree of technology is involved and the composition of the special gteel and heat treatment are important factors.

As regardg steel tapeg (mlasuring tapes), some Dproposals for their manufacture with foreign collaboration are under consideration. No scheme has yet been approved.

Sart A. B. VAJPAYEE: May 1 know whether it is the policy of the Government to promote and encourage foreign collaboration even in the field of consumer goods or light industries? -
Serr MANUBHAI SHAH: Sir, that is not a general policy as such. Any particular product which requires

[ 24 AUG. 1962]

to Questions 3020

higher technvlogy than is available in the country ig considered on its merits, irrespective of consumer goods or engineering goods or heavy industries or light industries. It is judged

on merits.
|

Surr A. B. VAJPAYEE: Are we to understand that our technology 1is not as much developed as to manufacture blades which do not wear out?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: That is precisely so, Sir. The blades which we manufacture with indigenous technology, because of lack of knowledge and composition of the steels which go into the manufacture of these chaff blades, are wearing out very fast, whereas normally they should not wear out so fast. That is why this new collaboration jig had.

Panoir S. S. N. TANKHA: It does not really seem to be a matter of technical knowledge but I think it all depends on the quality of steel which is used.

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: It is not g0 much a question of quality of steel.
It has to be processed and all sorts of sharping operations have to take place. It is, therefore, really a matter of technical know-how, Sir,

Surt M. RUTHNASWAMY: May I know how many days each blade lasts?

Sert MANUBHAI SHAH: It will depend on the vNious sizes and varioug other operations, but it is a fact that all the people who are using them have made complaints that they are wearing out very fast.

Sarr NIREN GHOSH: May I know whether, in view of the foreign exchange crisis, unnecessary consumer goods industrieg where foreign colla~
boration ig involved will be discouraged and rather emphasis will be placed on the basic and heavy industries?

Sarr MANUBHAI SHAH: This will save the foreign exchange which was¢
otherwise being consumed by the raw

